&

DATED % S {\k\\ij 2016
(1) THIERRY DANIEL HENRY
-and-
(2) BARCLAYS BANK PLC
-and-

(3) THE MAYOR AND THE BURGESSES OF
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

SECOND DEED OF VARIATION

Relating to the Original Agreement dated 9 October 2012 (as varied by the First Deed of
Variation dated 2 October 2013)
Between

the Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden
and

Thierry Daniel Henry
under section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)
Relating to development at premises known as

17 TEMPLEWOOD AVENUE LONDON NW3 7UY

Andrew Maughan
Borough Solicitor
London Borough of Camden
Town Hall
Judd Street
London WC1H 9LP

Tel: 020 7974 5680
Fax: 020 7974 1920

1781.458







{;'f} 8 & | % ;
THIS AGREEMENT is made onthe day of kaﬁ 2016

BETWEEN

1.

THIERRY DANIEL HENRY of 17 Templewood Avenue London NW3 7UY
(hereinafter called “the Owner”) of the first part

2. BARCLAYS BANK PLC of P.O. Box 187, Leeds LS11 1AN (hereinafter called “the
Mortgagee”) of the second part

3. THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN of
Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9LP (hereinafter called "the Council") of the
third part

WHEREAS:

1.1 The Council and. the Owner entered into the Original Agreement pursuant to Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

1.2 The Council and the Owner entered into the First Deed of Variation pursuant to
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

1.3 The Owner is registered at the Land Registry as the freehold proprietor with Title
Absolute under title number 146946 subject to a charge to the Mortgagee.

14 The Owner is the freehold owner of and is interested in the Property for the purposes
of Section 106(9) of the Act.

1.5 The Council is the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act and considers
it expedient in the interests of the proper planning of its area that the Development of
the Property should be restricted or regulated in accordance with this Agreement.

1.6 A new Planning Application in respect of the Property and to amend the Original

Planning Permission as varied by the Second Planning Permission was submitted to
the Council by the Owner and validated on 26 June 2015 for which the Council
resolved to grant permission conditionally under reference 2015/3556/P subject to
the conclusion of this Agreement.




®




B

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

2.3

This Agreement is made by virtue of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Section 106 (as amended) and is a planning obligation for the purposes of that

section.

Without prejudice to the terms of the other covenants contained in the Original
Agreement as varied by the First Deed of Variation the parties hereto have agreed to
vary the terms of the Original Agreement as varied by the First Deed of Variation as
hereinafter provided.

The Mortgagee as mortgagee under a legal charge registered under Title Number
146946 and dated 6 May 2015 is willing to enter into this Agreement to give its
consent to the same.

INTERPRETATION

All words and phrases defined in the Original Agreement as varied by the First Deed
of Variation shall have the $ame meaning in this Agreement save where the context
otherwise dictates and for the avoidance of any doubt the Original Agreement as
varied by the First Deed of Variation shall remain in full force and effect save as
varied by this Agreement.

All references in this Agreement to clauses in the Original Agreement as varied by
the First Deed of Variation are to clauses within the Original Agreement as varied by
the First Deed of Variation.

In this Agreement the following expressions shall unless the context otherwise states
have the following meanings now allocated to them.

2.3.1 “Agreement’ this Second Deed of Variation

2.3.2 ‘“the First Deed of Variation” the Section 106 Agreement under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) dated
2 October 2013 made between the Council and
the Owner.







B

2.3.3 “Original Agreement”

2.3.4 ‘“the Original Planning
Permission”

2.3.5 “the Second Planning
Permission”

the Section 106 Agreement under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) dated
9" October 2012 made between the Council

and the Owner

the planning permission granted by the Council
on 9" October 2012 referenced 2012/0684/P
allowing the allowing the erection of 3-storey
plus basement building for use as a single-
family dwellinghouse (following demolition of
existing 3-storey dwelling) (Class C3) as shown
on drawing numbers:- (existing plans) A0O; A91:
A92; A93; ABO; A81; A82; A85: A86; AB7; A8S:
A89; A90 (demolition plans) A95; A96: A97:
A98; A99 (proposed plans) A100 REVD: A101
REVF; A102 REVE: A103 REVE; A104 REVE:;
A150 REVH; A151 REVH: A152 REVH; A155
REVH; A156 REVH: A157 REVI; A158 REVH:
A159 REVH; A160 REVH: A161 REVC; A8000
REVA; SW01; 0208; TPP 7101

the planning permission granted by the Council
on 2 October 2013 referenced 2013/3854/P
permitting amendments to previously approved
scheme (referenced 2012/0684/P dated 9
October 2012) for the variation condition 2
(development built in accordance with approved
plans) of planning  permission granted
09/10/2012 (ref: 2012/0684/P) for the erection of
3-storey plus basement building for use as a
single-family dwellinghouse (following
demolition of existing 3-storey dwelling) (Class
C3), namely additional window openings at first




-




2
v

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

floor level as shown on drawing numbers:-
(Existing plans) A00; A91; A92: A93; A80; A81:;
AB2; A85; A86; A87; A8S; A89; A90; (demolition
plans) A95; A96; A97: A98: A99; (proposed
plans) A100 REVD; A101 REVF:; A102 REVG;
A103 REVE; A104 REVE: A150 REVH: A151
REVH; A152 REVH; A155 REVH: A156 REVH;
A157 REVI; A158 REVH; A159 REVJ; A160
REVH; A161 REVC; A8000 REVA; SWO01;
0208; TPP 7101; Window Sketch received
07/08/2013

Where in this Agreement reference is made to a clause schedule or recital such
reference (unless the context otherwise requires) is a reference to a clause schedule
or recital of this Agreement.

Headings are for ease of reference only and are not intended to be construed as part
of this Agreement and shall not be construed as part of this Agreement and shall not
effect the construction of this Agreement.

Unless the context otherwise requires references to the singular shall include the
plural and vice versa.

References in this Agreement to the Owner [and Mortgagee] shall include their
successors in title.

VARIATION TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AS VARIED BY THE FIRST DEED
OF VARIATION

The following definitions contained in the Original Agreement as varied by the First
Deed of Variation shall be varied as follows:

3.1.1 “Development” the definition of ‘Development” shall be
replaced by the following: “the development
permitted pursuant to planning permission dated
9  October 2012 (reference  number







3.1.2

3.1.2

“Planning Application”

“Planning Permission”

2012/0684/P) as amended by planning
permission dated 2 October 2013 (reference
number 2013/3854/P) and amended by the
Planning Application for Variation of condition 2
(approved plans) of planning permission
2012/0684/P dated 09/10/2012 (for erection of a
3-storey plus basement building), namely to
alter the detailing of the gates and consolidate
previous permissions as shown on drawing
numbers: (Existing plans) AOO; A91; A92; A93:
A80; A81; A82: A85: AB6; A87; A88; A89: AQ0.
(Demoilition plans) A95; A96: A97; A98; A99.
(Proposed plans) A100 REVD; A101 REVG;
A102 REVH; A103 REVE: A104 REVG; A150
REVJ; A151 REVI; A152 REVH; A155 REVI:
A156 REVI; A157 REVI: A158 REVI;, A159
REVK; A160 REVH: A161 REVC; A2000REVB;
A2001REVB: A2003REVB; A2010REVB:
A2011; A2012; A8000 REVB; SW01: 0208: TPP
7101; TD Range of Satellite Dishes: Window
Sketch; 17TWA-01-G F-CAM; 17TWA-02-FF-
CAM; 17TWA-02-SF-CAM:; TPP7101B:
AMS7101B; Arboricultural Method Statement
dated 18/03/13; Michael Alexander letter dated
21 May 2012.

the application for Planning Permission in
respect of the Property submitted on 23 June
2015 by the Owner and given reference number
2015/3556/P

the definition of “Planning Permission” shall be
amended by adding the following words at the
end: “as amended by the planning permission
under reference number 2015/3556/P to be







3.2

3.3

issued by the Council in the form of the draft

annexed hereto”

The draft planning permission reference 2015/3556/P annexed to this Agreement
shall be treated as annexed to the Original Agreement as varied by the First Deed of
Variation in addition to the existing annexures.

In all other respects the Original Agreement as varied by the First Deed of Variation
(as varied by this Agreement) shall continue in full force and effect.

PAYMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S LEGAL COSTS

The Owner agrees to pay the Council (on or prior to completion of this Agreement) its
reasonable legal costs incurred in preparing this Agreement

REGISTRATION AS LOCAL LAND CHARGE

This Agreement shall be registered as a Local Land Charge

MORTGAGEE EXEMPTION

The Mortgagee hereby consents to the completion of this Agreement and agrees to
be bound by it and for the avoidance of doubt agrees to be bound by the said
obligations only in the event that it becomes a mortgagee in possession of the
Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Council and the Owner has caused their respective Common
Seals to be affixed and the Mortgagee has caused this Agreement to be executed as a Deed

the day and year first above written.

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY
THIERRY DANIEL HENRY
in the presence of:

Witness Signature: )
Witness Name: (CAPITALS) )
Address: )

- " "

ANea 7 BN







Occupation:

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY
BARCLAYS BANK PLC

By

in the presence of:-

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MAYOR
AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON
BOROUGH OF CAMDEN was hereunto
Affixed by Order:-

---------------------------------------------

Authorised Signatory

N ———r

-------------------------------------------

S'uw’ [P K/ ) p\;’)(’yz»_(, :’7‘

Pl

BMLAYS @il
A I S R
VAN S

Live S







17 Templewood Avenue, London, NW3

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.







gg Camden

Regeneration and Planning
Development Management
London Borough of Camden

Town Hall

Judd Street

London

WC1H 9JE
Montagu Evans LLP Tel 020 7974 4444
S Bolton Street planning@camden.gov.uk
London www.camden.gov.uk/planning
W1J 8BA

Application Ref: 2015/3556/P

09 May 2016

Dear Sir/Madam

FOR INFORMATION

_ MAL DECISION
Town and Coun

0 (as amended)

DECISION SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT

Address:
17 Templewood Avenue

London
NW3 7UY

Proposal: j _ .
penr dated

Variation of conditi
09/10/2014 (for erect
of the gates and consolidate previous ;
Drawing Nos: (Existing plans) AQO: A91; A92; A93; A80: A81; A82; A85; A86: A87; A8S8;
A89; A90. ‘

(Demolition plans) A95; A96; A97: A98: A9Q.

(Proposed plans) A100 REVD; A101 REVG: A102 REVH; A103 REVE: A104 REVG; A150
REVJ; A151 REVI; A152 REVH; A155 REVI: A156 REVI; A157 REVI; A158 REVI; A159
REVK; A160 REVH; A161 REVC; A2000REVB: A2001 REVB; A2003REVB: A201 OREVB,;
A2011; A2012; A8000 REVB; SW01; 0208: TPP 7101; TD Range of Satellite Dishes;
Window Sketch; 17TWA-01 -GF-CAM: 17TWA-02-FF-CAM: 17TWA-02-SF-CAM:;
TPP7101B; AMS7101B Arboricultural Method Statement dated 18/03/1 3; Michael
Alexander letter dated 21 May 2012. :

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the
conditions and informatives (if applicable) listed below AND subject to the successful
conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.

Page 1 of 6




The matter has been referred to the Council’'s Legal Department and you will be contacted

shortly. If you wish to discuss the matter please contact Aidan Brookes in the Legal
Department on 020 7 974 1947.

Once the Legal Agreement has been concluded, the formal decision letter will be sent to

you.

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1

'REVI; A158 REVI

REPLACEMENT CONDITION 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
accordance with the following approved plans: (existing plans) AOO; A91; A92; A93;
A80; A81; A82; A85; AL \89: A90 (demolition plans) A95; A96; A9T,
A98: A99 (proposed plans) | ) D: A101 REVG! A102 REVH; A103 REVE;
A104 REVG; A150 REM:; VHIA155 REVI; A156 REVI, A157
5€ 160 IREVHIRA161 REVC; A2000REVB;

A2001REVB: A2003REVBY I 1 i s

A2010REVB: A2011; A2012; A8000 REVB; SWO01; 0208; TPP 7101; TD Range of
Satelite Dishes; Window Sketch; 177TWA-01-GF-CAM; 17TWA-02-FF-CAM; 17TWA-
02-SF-CAM; TPP7101B; AMS7101B Arboricultural Method Statement dated
18/03/13; Michael Alexander letter dated 21 May 2012

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning

REPLACEMENT CONDITION 3

with the letter dated

21052012 from |Michae! # jtec drd | aphroved under 2012/5708/P
whereby a suitably qualifie: : iheer With membership of the appropriate
professional bady has l abprove! and monitor the critical
elements of bad snteonstrubtion works throughout

their duration to ensure compliance with the design which has been checked and
approved by a building control body. Any subsequent change or reappointment shall
be confirmed forthwith for the duration of the construction works.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance and structural stability of neighbouring
buildings and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the
requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development
Framework Development Policies and policy DP27 (Basements and Lightwells) of the
London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

All work shall be carried out in accordance with the relevant recommendations of
British Standard 3998: 2010. (Recommendation for Tree Work)

Reason: To ensure the preservation of the amenity value and health of the tree(s).

Director of Supporting Communities

Page20f6 2015/3556/P




All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out to a reasonable standard in
accordance with the approved landscape details by not later than the end of the
planting season following completion of the development. Any trees or areas of
planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die,
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced as soon
as is reasonably possible and, in any case, by not later than the end of the following
planting season, with others of similar size and species, unless the Council gives
written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out within a reasonable period and
to maintain a satisfactory standard of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with
the requirements of policies CS14 and CS15 of the London Borough of Camden
Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 of the London
Borough of Camden Loga L Eramework D ici

REPLACEMENT CONDH N
All trees on the site, orlpant § ¢ lom adjoining sites, unless shown on
the pemmitted drawing$ @8 Beilng femic shall B&l retained and protected from
damage to the satisfaction of the Council. These shall be in accordance with drawing
TPP 7101B and Arboricultural method statement reference AMS 7101B dated
18.03.13 approved under reference number 2013/1635/P that demonstrate how trees
to be retained shall be protected during construction ‘work: following guidelines and
standards set out in BS5837:2005 "Trees in Relation to Construction”

Reason: To ensure that the Council may be satisfied that the development will not
have an adverse effect on existing trees and in order to maintain the character and

iements of, policy CS15 of the
Ne completion of the

amenities of i 68, With Fequiren

London Borou Jeyelopment Framew

By not later t dianting 1

development i r any phase ™ Ment, trees shall be

planted on the land in such positions and of such size and species as may be agreed
with the Council. Any trees removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming
seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced by trees of a similar
size and species to those originally required to be planted.

Reason: To enable the Council to ensure a reasonable standard of visual amenity in
the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policies CS14 and CS15 of the
London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and

policy DP24 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework
Development Policies.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended by the (No. 2) (England)
Order 2008 or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, no development within
Part 1 (Classes A-H) [and Part 2 (Classes A-C)] of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be

carried out without the grant of planning permission having first been obtained from
the Council.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to prevent over

Director of Supporting Communities

Page 30f6 2015/3556/P




10

11

development of the site by controlling proposed extensions and alterations in order to
ensure compliance with the requirements of policies CS14 and CS5 of the London
Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP24

and DP26 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework
Development Policies.

The lifetime homes features and facilities, as indicated on the drawings and
documents hereby approved shall be provided in their entirety prior to the first
occupation of any of the new residential units and shall be permanently maintained
and retained thereatfter.

Reason: To ensure that the intemal layout of the building is acceptable with regards to
accessibility by future occupiers and their changing needs over time, in accordance
with the requirementsy oS6 et the london. B orough of Camden Local
Development Framewol ' '
Camden Local Developfhig

The sustainable urban draing > system, as ar od.
of the development and thereafter retained and maintained .

Reason: To reduce the rate of surface water run-off from the buildings and limit the
impact on the storm-water drainage system in accordance with policies CS13 and
CS16 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core
Strategy and policies DP22, DP23 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden
Local Development Framework Development Policies.

The green roofishalhbesfully provi anceiiththesapproved details prior to
first occupatiofi and he maintainéd i faccordance with the

Reason: To €ns tha o oy

accordance with the requirements of policies CS13, CS14, CS15 and CS16 of the
London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and
policies DP22, DP23, DP24 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden Local
Development Framework Development Policies.

REPLACEMENT CONDITION 12 The details of new external window and doors,
railings and balustrades and facing materials shall be carried out in accordance with
the details as approved in applications 2013/8033/P and 2013/7632/P.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the
immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London
Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24
and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework
Development Policies.

Director of Supporting Communities

Page 4 of 6 2015/3556/P




12

13

With the exception of the details shown on the drawings hereby approved, no lights,
meter boxes, flues, vents or pipes, and no telecommunications equipment, alarm
boxes, television aerials or satellite dishes shall be fixed or installed on the extemnal
face of the buildings, without the prior approval in writing of the Council.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the
immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policies CS14 of the London
Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and DP24 and
DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework
Development Policies.

The use of the terraces shall not commence until the yew hedge screening, as shown
on the approved drawings, has been constructed. The screening shall be

permanently retained a ainiained thereafter,

Reason: In order top dNg of neighbouring premises in
accordance with the Nts ¢ Ne London Borough of Camden
Local Development F Lef 3 gy an@ipolicy DP26 of the London

Borough of Camden Local Developet Fraework Development Policies.

Informative(s):

1

The proposed amendment to approval 2012/0684/P involves alterations to the front
gate. The gate is slightly set back to match number 15 Templewood Avenue. The
proposed changes would not give rise to any unacceptable design or amenity
impacts. : ~ R

No objections
planning histof
coming to this de6ie

application site's
Nio account when

SR

Special attention has been paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the
character or appearance of the conservation area, under s.72 CA's of the Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 as amended by the Enterprise and
Regulatory Reform Act (ERR) 2013.

The proposed development is in general accordance with Policies CS5 and CS14
of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy,
and Policies DP24, DP25 and DP26 of the London Borough of Camden Local

accords with Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2015; and the provisions of
paragraphs 14, 17 and 56-66 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

This approval under Section 73 of the 1990 Act effectively varying the relevant
condition of the previous planning permission is subject otherwise to the same
terms, drawings, conditions (and obligations where applicable) as attached to the
previous planning permission. This includes condition 1 providing for a 3 year time
period for implementation which for the avoidance of doubt commences with the
date of the original decision (and not this variation).

Director of Supporting Communities

Page 50of 6 2015/3556/P




3 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the
London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape,
access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between
dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service,
Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941). e

4 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the

Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be

heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to
Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Py

Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing

Enforcement Team, Camde Argyle C1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020

o the website

http://www.camden.govitik/eel sontacts/c -
contacts/environment/contat al- team.en or seek prior
approval under Sectioni’ the Act if you'an ny difficulty in carrying out e
construction other than within the hours stated above.

ant

5 Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the
Council which relates to the development for which this pemmission is granted.
Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of @
Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning
Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.

6 You are remindeduhatithis,desision only grants permissien @i negmanent

residential accOF $|C3), Any altemative Us je residential units ]
for temporary GCCOmIne ion; 1.€. fof peridds Of IESS Mo EPegays for tourist or
short term lets] 5 A a materiz ANge e'and would require a

further grant of"piar

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant ina e
positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Yours faithfully

Supporting Communities Directorate

Director of Supporting Communities

Page 6 of 6 2015/3556/P ‘




b




DATED Q\) N w&j 2016
(1) THIERRY DANIEL HENRY

-and-
(2) BARCLAYS BANK PLC
-and-

(3) THE MAYOR AND THE BURGESSES OF
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

SECOND DEED OF VARIATION

Relating to the Original Agreement dated 9 October 2012 (as varied by the First Deed of
Variation dated 2 October 2013)
Between

the Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden
and

Thierry Daniel Henry
under section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Relating to development at premises known as

17 TEMPLEWOOD AVENUE LONDON NW3 7UY

Andrew Maughan
Borough Solicitor
London Borough of Camden
Town Hall
Judd Street
London WC1H SLP

Tel: 020 7974 5680
Fax: 020 7974 1920

1781.458




